D

' é’:’&f
a%?:

STUDY ON THE MORPHOLOGICAL CHARACTERISTICS
OF AVAILABLE ARIIDAE FAMILY FISHES IN
CHATTOGRAM COAST, BANGLADESH

Shahriar Kabir Sourov
Roll No.: 0119/03
Registration No.: 702
Session: 2019-2020

A thesis submitted in the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master

of Science in Marine Bioresource Science

Department of Marine Bioresource Science
Faculty of Fisheries
Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences University
Chattogram-4225, Bangladesh

OCTOBER 2022



Authorization
| hereby declare that | am the sole author of the thesis. | also authorize the Chattogram
Veterinary and Animal Sciences University (CVASU) to lend this thesis to other
institutions or individuals for the purpose of scholarly research. | further authorize the
CVASU to reproduce the thesis by photocopying or by other means, in total or in part,
at the request of other institutions or individuals for the purpose of scholarly research.
I, the undersigned, and author of this work, declare that the electronic copy of this
thesis provided to the CVASU Library, is an accurate copy of the print thesis

submitted, within the limits of the technology available.

Shahriar Kabir Sourov
OCTOBER 2022



STUDY ON THE MORPHOLOGICAL CHARACTERISTICS
OF AVAILABLE ARIIDAE FAMILY FISHES IN
CHATTOGRAM COAST, BANGLADESH

Shahriar Kabir Sourov
Roll No.: 0119/03
Registration No.: 702
Session: 2019-2020

This is to certify that we have examined the above Master’s thesis and have
found that is complete and satisfactory in all respects, and that all revisions

required by the thesis examination committee have been made

Professor Dr. Shahneaz Ali Khan

Supervisor

Dr. Mohammad Sadequr Rahman Khan
Chairman of the Examination Committee

Department of Marine Bioresource Science
Faculty of Fisheries

Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences University
Chattogram-4225, Bangladesh

OCTOBER 2022



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All the praises and thanks to the Almighty, most gracious, most merciful, most benign
who has enabled him to pursue the study in fisheries science successfully and to
submit the thesis for the degree of Master of Science in Marine Bioresource Science
and also pay gratitude to the Almighty for enabling and giving strengths to complete

research work as well as thesis within due course of time.

The author expresses his gratitude and indebtedness to Vice-Chancellor, Professor
Dr. Goutam Buddha Das and Dean, Professor Dr. Mohammad Nurul Absar
Khan from the bottom of his heart for their immense administrative support to

complete his research work.

The author expresses his deepest sense of gratitude and sincere appreciation to his
honorable teacher and research supervisor, Dr. Shahneaz Ali Khan Professor,
Department of Physiology, Biochemistry and Pharmacology, Faculty of Veterinary
Medicine, CVASU, Chattogram for his unfailing support, authoritative guidance,

constructive criticism, advice and continuous motivation.

The author expresses his thanks to Dr. Mohammad Sadequr Rahman Khan,
Assistant Professor and Head, Department of Marine Bioresource Science, CVASU,

Chattogram for his valuable and constructive suggestions during the research work.

The author expresses his sincere appreciation to Ms. Sumi Akter & Mr. Abrar
Shakil, Assistant Professor, Department of Marine Bioresource Science, CVASU,
Chattogram for her constructive guidelines and valuable suggestions in the research

content writing.

Finally, the author expresses his heartfelt gratitude to his beloved parents Md Goalm
Mostafa and Gannatul Ferdoushi for selfless love, blessings, care, dedicated efforts,

valuable prayers, continuous support during the academic life.

Shahriar Kabir Sourov



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TITLE

AUTHORIZATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDICES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACTS
INTRODUCTION

1.1 Morphological systematic
1.2 Length-weight relationship
1.3 Significance of the study
1.3.1 Importance of Ariidae morphology

1.3.2 Importance of Ariidae family

1.3.3 Importance of Chattogram coast for Ariidae family

1.4 Objectives of the Study

REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2.1 Associated Ariidae family studies

2.2 Morphometric studies of other fishes
MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Sampling area

3.2 Working schedule

3.3 Sampling frequency and sampling period
3.4 Sampling strategy

3.5 Laboratory activities and measurement
3.5.1 Morphometric characters

3.6 Species Identification

3.7 Data collection and recording

3.8 Statistical analysis

PAGE

vii

viii

X-Xi
Xii
01-06
02
03
03
03
05
06
06
07-18
07-08
09-18
19-28
19
20
21
21
21
23
25
27
28



RESULTS

4.1 Month wise availability of fishes from Ariidae family

4.2 Intra-species relation and variation
4.2.1 Plicofollis nella

4.2.2 Osteogeneiosis mlitaris

4.2.3 Hemiarius sona

4.2.4 Morphometric measurements
4.2.5 Regression

4.3 Inter-species relation and variation
4.3.1 Cluster Analysis

4.4 Meristic counts

4.5 Principal component analysis
DISCUSSION

5.1 Key Findings

5.2 Variation of meristic counts

5.3 Variation of morphometric counts
5.4 Identification of principle components
5.5 Different statistical test

CONCLUSION

RECOMMENDATION

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

BRIEF BIOGRAPHY OF THE AUTHOR

LIST OF TABLES

Vi

29-41

30
30
31
32
33
34
36
37
38
39
42-45
42

42
43

44
45

47
48
49-60
61-62
63



TABLE NO.

1.

10.

TITLE

Working schedule of whole thesis work

Morphometric and meristic characteristics

The distinctive characteristics

Correlation table for Plicofollis nella

Correlation table for Osteogeneiosis mlitaris

Correlation table for Hemiarius sona

Length percentage table of Plicofollis nella.

Table for T-test among species group

Table for the meristic count for all available
species

Principal component analysis (PCA1)

LIST OF FIGURES

Vi

PAGE NO.

20

23

25

30

31

32

33

36

38

39



FIGURE
NO.

1.

2.

10.
11.
12.
13.

14.

15.

16.

18.

TITLE

Map of sampling stations with transects
Collected sample

Colleting Morphometric Data

Measurement of morphometric and meristic characters
Normal Scale

Digital Slide Calipers used to measure length
Osteogeneiosus mlitaris

Plicofollis nella

Hemiarius sona

Portable Photo-lab

Data Collection Sheet

Monthly available species

Ratio of length with total length

Regression line of (A-H) length on total length (A=
Standard, B= Fork, C= Head, D= Pre-orbital, E=Pre-dorsal,
F =Pre-pectoral, G =Pre-pelvic, H =Pre-anal)

Dendrogram showing the Month wise similarity of various

morphometric measurements

Scree plot of Plicofollis nella, Osteogeneiosus mlitaris, and

Hemiarius sona

PCA biplot for adjusted morphometric measurements

LIST OF APPENDICES

viii

PAGE
NO.

19
21
22
24
24
25
26
26
27
27
27
29
34

35

38

40

41



APPENDIX
NO.

TITLE

Regression table for Plicofollis nella
Regression table for Osteogeneiosis mlitaris

Regression table for Hemiarius sona

PAGE NO.

61

61

62



SL

TL

FL

HL

POL

PDL

PVL

PPL

PAL

KG

MG

DOF

FAO

RAPD

RFLP

BFDC

PCA

MT

FY

KM

ID

MM

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Standard length

Total length

Fork Length

Head Length

Pre-orbital Length
Pre-dorsal fin length
Pre-Pelvic fin length
Pre-Pectoral fin length
Pre-anal length
Kilogram
Gram
Milligram
Department of Fisheries
Food and Agriculture Organization
Random Amplification of Polymorphic DNA
Restriction Fragment Length Polymorphism
Bangladesh Fisheries Development Corporation
Principle Component Analysis

Metric Ton

Fishing Year
Kilometer

Identification

Millimeter



ST

WT

ANOVA

%

DFA

CVASU

East
North
Station
Weight
Analysis of Variance
Percent

Discriminant function analysis

Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences University

Xi



ABSTRACTS

Morphological characteristics are the fundamental importance in fishery biology for
taxonomic and evolutionary studies. Morphometric and meristic study are vigorous
tools for measuring discreteness of the same species. Aim of this study was to find out
available fish species from Ariidae family in Chattogram coast. The present study
examines the correlations between nine morphometric and six meristic characters and
total length (TL) of fishes from Ariidae family collected from Chattogram coast in
one year time frame. Three species of the Ariidae family (Plicofollis nella,
Osteogeneiosis mlitaris, and Hemiarius sona) were observed. Statistical analyses of
linear regression relationships show mostly strong correlations (r>0.70; p0.05) with
total length (TL). Hence, according to our present results, there is a direct
relationship between the total length of fish and all morphometric characters, which
were found to be the best indicators of positive allometric pattern growth in fish. The
examination of mean and standard deviation revealed no significant variations in
meristic features. Thus, our present study will provide a valuable information in

systematic classification and management of this species on the Chattogram coast.

Key words: Morphometric and Meristic Characters, Ariidae, Monthly variation,

Chattogram.

Xii



