

STUDY ON THE MORPHOLOGICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF AVAILABLE ARIIDAE FAMILY FISHES IN CHATTOGRAM COAST, BANGLADESH

Shahriar Kabir Sourov

Roll No.: 0119/03 Registration No.: 702 Session: 2019-2020

A thesis submitted in the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Marine Bioresource Science

> Department of Marine Bioresource Science Faculty of Fisheries Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences University Chattogram-4225, Bangladesh

OCTOBER 2022

Authorization

I hereby declare that I am the sole author of the thesis. I also authorize the Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences University (CVASU) to lend this thesis to other institutions or individuals for the purpose of scholarly research. I further authorize the CVASU to reproduce the thesis by photocopying or by other means, in total or in part, at the request of other institutions or individuals for the purpose of scholarly research. I, the undersigned, and author of this work, declare that the electronic copy of this thesis provided to the CVASU Library, is an accurate copy of the print thesis submitted, within the limits of the technology available.

Shahriar Kabir Sourov OCTOBER 2022

STUDY ON THE MORPHOLOGICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF AVAILABLE ARIIDAE FAMILY FISHES IN CHATTOGRAM COAST, BANGLADESH

Shahriar Kabir Sourov

Roll No.: 0119/03 Registration No.: 702 Session: 2019-2020

This is to certify that we have examined the above Master's thesis and have found that is complete and satisfactory in all respects, and that all revisions required by the thesis examination committee have been made

Professor Dr. Shahneaz Ali Khan Supervisor

Dr. Mohammad Sadequr Rahman Khan Chairman of the Examination Committee

Department of Marine Bioresource Science Faculty of Fisheries Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences University Chattogram-4225, Bangladesh

OCTOBER 2022

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All the praises and thanks to the Almighty, most gracious, most merciful, most benign who has enabled him to pursue the study in fisheries science successfully and to submit the thesis for the degree of Master of Science in Marine Bioresource Science and also pay gratitude to the Almighty for enabling and giving strengths to complete research work as well as thesis within due course of time.

The author expresses his gratitude and indebtedness to Vice-Chancellor, **Professor Dr. Goutam Buddha Das** and Dean, **Professor Dr. Mohammad Nurul Absar Khan** from the bottom of his heart for their immense administrative support to complete his research work.

The author expresses his deepest sense of gratitude and sincere appreciation to his honorable teacher and research supervisor, **Dr. Shahneaz Ali Khan** Professor, Department of Physiology, Biochemistry and Pharmacology, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, CVASU, Chattogram for his unfailing support, authoritative guidance, constructive criticism, advice and continuous motivation.

The author expresses his thanks to **Dr. Mohammad Sadequr Rahman Khan**, Assistant Professor and Head, Department of Marine Bioresource Science, CVASU, Chattogram for his valuable and constructive suggestions during the research work.

The author expresses his sincere appreciation to **Ms. Sumi Akter & Mr. Abrar Shakil**, Assistant Professor, Department of Marine Bioresource Science, CVASU, Chattogram for her constructive guidelines and valuable suggestions in the research content writing.

Finally, the author expresses his heartfelt gratitude to his beloved parents Md Goalm Mostafa and Gannatul Ferdoushi for selfless love, blessings, care, dedicated efforts, valuable prayers, continuous support during the academic life.

Shahriar Kabir Sourov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
		NO.
	AUTHORIZATION	ii
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
	LIST OF TABLES	vii
	LIST OF FIGURES	viii
	LIST OF APPENDICES	ix
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	x-xi
	ABSTRACTS	xii
1	INTRODUCTION	01-06
	1.1 Morphological systematic	02
	1.2 Length-weight relationship	03
	1.3 Significance of the study	03
	1.3.1 Importance of Ariidae morphology	03
	1.3.2 Importance of Ariidae family	05
	1.3.3 Importance of Chattogram coast for Ariidae family	06
	1.4 Objectives of the Study	06
2	REVIEW OF LITERATURE	07-18
	2.1 Associated Ariidae family studies	07-08
	2.2 Morphometric studies of other fishes	09-18
3	MATERIALS AND METHODS	19-28
	3.1 Sampling area	19
	3.2 Working schedule	20
	3.3 Sampling frequency and sampling period	21
	3.4 Sampling strategy	21
	3.5 Laboratory activities and measurement	21
	3.5.1 Morphometric characters	23
	3.6 Species Identification	25
	3.7 Data collection and recording	27
	3.8 Statistical analysis	28

	4	RESULTS	29-41
		4.1 Month wise availability of fishes from Ariidae family	29
		4.2 Intra-species relation and variation	30
		4.2.1 Plicofollis nella	30
		4.2.2 Osteogeneiosis mlitaris	31
		4.2.3 Hemiarius sona	32
		4.2.4 Morphometric measurements	33
		4.2.5 Regression	34
		4.3 Inter-species relation and variation	36
		4.3.1 Cluster Analysis	37
		4.4 Meristic counts	38
		4.5 Principal component analysis	39
	5	DISCUSSION	42-45
		5.1 Key Findings	42
		5.2 Variation of meristic counts	42
		5.3 Variation of morphometric counts	43
		5.4 Identification of principle components	44
		5.5 Different statistical test	45
	-		
	6	CONCLUSION	47
	7	RECOMMENDATION	48
		REFERENCES	49-60
		APPENDICES	61-62
		BRIEF BIOGRAPHY OF THE AUTHOR	63

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO.	TITLE	PAGE NO.
1.	Working schedule of whole thesis work	20
2.	Morphometric and meristic characteristics	23
3.	The distinctive characteristics	25
4.	Correlation table for <i>Plicofollis nella</i>	30
5.	Correlation table for Osteogeneiosis mlitaris	31
6.	Correlation table for Hemiarius sona	32
7.	Length percentage table of <i>Plicofollis nella</i> .	33
8.	Table for T-test among species group	36
9.	Table for the meristic count for all available species	38
10.	Principal component analysis (PCA1)	39

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE
NO.		NO.
1.	Map of sampling stations with transects	19
2.	Collected sample	21
3.	Colleting Morphometric Data	22
4.	Measurement of morphometric and meristic characters	24
5.	Normal Scale	24
6.	Digital Slide Calipers used to measure length	25
7.	Osteogeneiosus mlitaris	26
8.	Plicofollis nella	26
9.	Hemiarius sona	27
10.	Portable Photo-lab	27
11.	Data Collection Sheet	27
12.	Monthly available species	29
13.	Ratio of length with total length	34
14.	Regression line of (A-H) length on total length (A= Standard, B= Fork, C= Head, D= Pre-orbital, E=Pre-dorsal, F=Pre-pectoral, G=Pre-pelvic, H=Pre-anal)	35
15.	Dendrogram showing the Month wise similarity of various morphometric measurements	38
16.	Scree plot of Plicofollis nella, Osteogeneiosus mlitaris, and Hemiarius sona	40
18.	PCA biplot for adjusted morphometric measurements	41

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX	TITLE	PAGE NO.
NO.		
I.	Regression table for <i>Plicofollis nella</i>	61
ΙΙ.	Regression table for Osteogeneiosis mlitaris	61
III.	Regression table for Hemiarius sona	62

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

SL	Standard length
TL	Total length
FL	Fork Length
HL	Head Length
POL	Pre-orbital Length
PDL	Pre-dorsal fin length
PVL	Pre-Pelvic fin length
PPL	Pre-Pectoral fin length
PAL	Pre-anal length
KG	Kilogram
G	Gram
MG	Milligram
DOF	Department of Fisheries
FAO	Food and Agriculture Organization
RAPD	Random Amplification of Polymorphic DNA
RFLP	Restriction Fragment Length Polymorphism
BFDC	Bangladesh Fisheries Development Corporation
РСА	Principle Component Analysis
МТ	Metric Ton
FY	Fishing Year
KM	Kilometer
ID	Identification
MM	Millimeter

Ε	East
Ν	North
ST	Station
WT	Weight
ANOVA	Analysis of Variance
%	Percent
DFA	Discriminant function analysis
CVASU	Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences University

ABSTRACTS

Morphological characteristics are the fundamental importance in fishery biology for taxonomic and evolutionary studies. Morphometric and meristic study are vigorous tools for measuring discreteness of the same species. Aim of this study was to find out available fish species from Ariidae family in Chattogram coast. The present study examines the correlations between nine morphometric and six meristic characters and total length (TL) of fishes from Ariidae family collected from Chattogram coast in one year time frame. Three species of the Ariidae family (Plicofollis nella, Osteogeneiosis mlitaris, and Hemiarius sona) were observed. Statistical analyses of linear regression relationships show mostly strong correlations ($r \ge 0.70$; p0.05) with Hence, according to our present results, there is a direct total length (TL). relationship between the total length of fish and all morphometric characters, which were found to be the best indicators of positive allometric pattern growth in fish. The examination of mean and standard deviation revealed no significant variations in meristic features. Thus, our present study will provide a valuable information in systematic classification and management of this species on the Chattogram coast.

Key words: Morphometric and Meristic Characters, *Ariidae*, Monthly variation, Chattogram.